

Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.JOUR/871 25 June 2011

Original: ENGLISH

Chairmanship: Lithuania

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERMANENT COUNCIL (871st Plenary Meeting)

1. <u>Date</u>: Saturday, 25 June 2011

Opened: 9.25 a.m. Closed: 9.30 a.m.

- 2. <u>Chairperson</u>: Ambassador R. Norkus
- 3. <u>Subjects discussed Statements Decisions/documents adopted:</u>

Agenda item 1: DECISION ON THE RECOMMENDATION TO APPOINT

THE OSCE SECRETARY GENERAL

Chairperson

<u>Decision</u>: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 1001 (PC.DEC/1001) on the recommendation to appoint the OSCE Secretary General, the text of which is appended to this journal.

Agenda item 2: REVIEW OF CURRENT ISSUES

None

Agenda item 3: ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None

4. Next meeting:

Friday, 1 July 2011, at 9 a.m., in the Neuer Saal



Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe Permanent Council

PC.DEC/1001 25 June 2011

Original: ENGLISH

871st Plenary Meeting

PC Journal No. 871, Agenda item 1

DECISION No. 1001 RECOMMENDATION TO APPOINT THE OSCE SECRETARY GENERAL

The Permanent Council,

Recalling the decision of the Third Meeting of the OSCE Ministerial Council in Stockholm in 1992 to establish the post of Secretary General, Ministerial Council Decision No. 15/04 of 7 December 2004 on the role of the OSCE Secretary General, Ministerial Council Decision No. 18/06 on further strengthening the effectiveness of OSCE executive structures and Ministerial Council Decision No. 3/08 of 22 October 2008 on the periods of service of the OSCE Secretary General,

Expressing its gratitude to the outgoing Secretary General, Ambassador Marc Perrin de Brichambaut, for his invaluable contributions to strengthening the OSCE and developing its activities, and for his unwavering dedication and integrity in the discharge of his duties,

Requests the Chairperson of the Permanent Council to transmit to the Chairperson-in-Office the draft decision of the Ministerial Council on the appointment of the OSCE Secretary General as contained in document MC.DD/2/11 of 20 June 2011;

Recommends that the Ministerial Council adopt that decision through a silence procedure with the period of silence expiring on 30 June 2011, at 12 noon CET.